## As Adopted by the Senate

## 133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 322

## **Senator Hoagland**

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring the Shadyside High School football program on its centennial season

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to the Shadyside High School football program on the occasion of its one hundredth season; and

WHEREAS, For more than a century, student athletes at Shadyside High School have combined talent and competitive spirit with the highest ideals of good sportsmanship to establish a truly exceptional football program. Indeed, the maturity and experience that generations of young people have gained through their participation in this sport has greatly aided them in meeting life's challenges; and

WHEREAS, In an educational system that seeks to teach the future leaders of our state and nation the fundamentals of self-reliance and the rewards of individual and group effort, athletic competition has become a valuable tool. The Shadyside High School football program has been a platform for introducing lessons of discipline, perseverance, hard work, and good sportsmanship; and

WHEREAS, Athletics have long played an important role in our state, and Ohio's proud football tradition is readily reflected in the accomplishments of the Shadyside High School football program over the past one hundred seasons, which include 569 wins, 20 playoff berths, and 14 Ohio Valley Athletic Conference titles. On this occasion, we pay tribute to all of the members of the team over the years and join them in celebrating this remarkable milestone; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud the Shadyside High School football program on its one hundredth season; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Shadyside High School football program.